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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks RAN2 for the LS on geo-area confinement (S2-2100040/R2-2010960). 

SA2 has discussed the following RAN2 agreement related to the Objective 5 in Rel-17 SL enhancement WI.

Agreements on geo-area confinement for non-ITS sidelink band: 
1: 	The Objective 5 in Rel-17 SL enhancement WI can be supported by Rel-16 SA2 spec, TS 23.287. RAN2 confirms that no extra standard efforts need to be done in RAN WGs towards this objective. RAN2 consider this objective completed.

	5. Define mechanism to ensure sidelink operation can be confined to a predetermined geographic area(s) for a given frequency range within non-ITS bands [RAN2].
· This applies areas where there is no network coverage.




The Policy/Parameters for V2X communications over PC5 reference point described in clause 5.1.2.1 of TS 23.287 include the following radio parameters for no network coverage case.

	2)	Radio parameters when the UE is "not served by E-UTRA" and "not served by NR":
-	Includes the radio parameters per PC5 RAT (i.e. LTE PC5, NR PC5) with Geographical Area(s) and an indication of whether they are "operator managed" or "non-operator managed". These radio parameters (e.g., frequency bands) are defined in TS 36.331 [14] and TS 38.331 [15]. The UE uses the radio parameters to perform V2X communications over PC5 reference point when "not served by E-UTRA" and "not served by NR" only if the UE can reliably locate itself in the corresponding Geographical Area. Otherwise, the UE is not authorized to transmit.
NOTE 2:	Whether a frequency band is "operator managed" or "non-operator managed" in a given Geographical Area is defined by local regulations.



The above radio parameters were defined generic, so can apply not only to ITS bands but also to non-ITS bands.

Therefore, SA2 has same understanding on the above RAN2 agreement, that is, the Objective 5 in Rel-17 SL enhancement WI can be supported by Rel-16 TS 23.287. No change in TS 23.287 is needed related to the Objective 5.

2. Action:
To RAN2 group:
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly requests RAN2 to take the above information into account.

3. Dates of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:
3GPP TSG SA2#144E		12 – 16 April 2021		eMeeting
3GPP TSG SA2#145E		17 – 28 May 2021		eMeeting





